
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 10 March 2014 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Syndicate Room D, 
Cardiff City Hall, 
Cathays Park, 
Cardiff CF10 3ND 
 
 



 

 

 

 
Fire Services Management Committee 
10 March 2014 

 

There will be a meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee at 2.00 pm on Monday, 10 
March 2014. Syndicate Room D, Cardiff City Hall, Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3ND. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available prior to the meeting at 2.00pm 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 1.00pm -2.00pm.  
 
Syndicate Room A:  Liberal Democrats 
Syndicate Room B:  Labour 
Syndicate Room C:  Conservative 
Syndicate Room J:   Independent 
 
Fire Conference Political Group meetings: 
 
Following the FSMC meeting, all political group meetings prior to the Fire Conference will be held on 
Monday 10 March from 5.00pm in the following rooms: 
 
Ferrier Hall: Conservative 
Syndicate Room D: Labour 
Syndicate Room A: Liberal Democrats 
Syndicate Room B: Independent 
 
Dinner: 
 
A restaurant has been booked for FSMC members for dinner from 7.30pm following the FSMC and 
political group meetings, this is: 
 
Bayside Brasserie 
Unit Upper 14, Mermaid Quay, Cardiff Bay, CF10 5BZ 
 
http://www.baysidebrasserie.com/index.htm 
 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Aicha Less:     020 7664 3263  email: aicha.less@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Luke Taylor:    020 7664 3264  email: luke.taylor@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:             Group Office:  020 7664 3224  email: Vanessa.Chagas@local.gov.uk      
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Cardiff City Hall is printed on the back cover.   
 



 

 

 
LGA Contact:  
Daniel Kalley (Tel: 0207 664 3005, email: daniel.kalley@local.gov.uk)   
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.31 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgasafercomms 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 

Fire Services Management Committee - Membership 2013/14 

Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative (6)  

Kay Hammond [Chairman] Surrey CC  

David Topping Cheshire FA 

Maurice Heaster OBE London FEPA 

Simon Spencer Derbyshire FA 

John Bell Greater Manchester FRA 

Mark Healey Devon & Somerset FRS 

  

Substitutes:  

James Cleverly London FEPA 

Jean Rigby Lancashire FA 

Rebecca Knox Dorset FA 

  

Labour (5)  

John Joyce [Vice Chair] Cheshire FA 

Darrell Pulk  Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham FA 

Navin Shah  London FEPA 

Julie Young  Essex FA 

John Edwards West Midlands FRA 

  

Substitutes:  

Les Byrom CBE Merseyside FRA 

Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear FRA 

  

Liberal Democrat (2)  

Jeremy Hilton [Deputy Chair] Gloucestershire CC 

Roger Price  Hampshire FA 

  

Substitutes:  

TBC  

  

Independent (1)  

Phil Howson [Deputy Chair] East Sussex FA 

  

Substitutes:  

TBC  

  

  



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
LGA Fire Service Management Committee  
 
Attendance 2013-2014 
 
 

Councillors 19.09.13 15.11.13 24.01.14    

Conservative Group       

Kay Hammond Yes Yes Yes    

David Topping Yes Yes Yes    

Maurice Heaster OBE Yes Yes Yes    

Simon Spencer Yes Yes No    

John Bell Yes Yes Yes    

Mark Healey No Yes Yes    

       

Labour Group       

John Joyce Yes Yes No    

Darrell Pulk Yes Yes Yes    

Navin Shah No No No    

Julie Young Yes Yes Yes    

John Edwards Yes Yes Yes    

       

Lib Dem Group       

Jeremy Hilton Yes Yes Yes    

Roger Price Yes Yes Yes    

       

Independent       

Phil Howson Yes Yes Yes    

       

Substitutes       

Rebecca Knox Yes      

Thomas Wright Yes Yes Yes    

Les Byrom Yes Yes Yes    

Mehboob Khan Yes      

James Cleverly   Yes    

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Monday 10 March 2014 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Syndicate Room D, Cardiff City Hall, Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3ND 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.  Chairman's report 
 

1 - 2  

2.  Flooding 
 

3 - 10  

3.  Review of property conditions in the private rented 
sector 
 
Mark Cashin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Cheshire Fire 
and Rescue Service will present this item. 
 

11 - 14  

4.  Pensions update 
 

15 - 22  

5.  Industrial Relations 
 

23 - 24  

6.  LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition 2014 
and 2015 
 

25 - 28  

7.  Update Paper 
 

29 - 32  

8.  Notes from the Previous meeting 
 

33 - 39  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 30 May 2014, 11.00 am, Westminster Suite 

(Room 8.1), 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 

 



  

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

     

Chairman’s report 

 
Purpose of report  

 

For noting. 

 

Summary 

 

This paper summarises the meetings and events that the Fire Services Management 

Committee Chairman has attended since the Committee’s last meeting.   

 

  

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to note the content of this report.  

 

Action 

 

Officers will take action as directed by members. 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Helen Murray  

Position: Head of Programmes  

Phone no: 020 7664 3266 

E-mail: Helen.murray@local.gov.uk  

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



  

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

     

 
Chairman’s report 
 
1. This paper provides information on the meetings and engagements that the Chairman of 

the Fire Services Management Committee has attended on behalf
[...]
onally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
Peter Holland 
Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
Zone 3/A1 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DU 
 
 
18 February 2014 
 
 
Dear Peter, 
 
Flooding 
 
The Fire Commission met on Friday last week and we discussed the fire and 
rescue service’s response to the recent flooding across the country.  I am sure 
you join with us all in feeling great pride at the tremendous efforts of the service, 
and their partners, to ensure people are kept safe in extremely difficult 
circumstances.  Over a prolonged period, firefighters have shown great resilience 
and strength in both their immediate response and of course will be invaluable as 
the recovery operation gets underway.   
 
We noted your statement that 70 per cent of the entire fire and rescue service is 
now deployed to help tackle the floods, in the largest deployment of personnel 
since the Second World War.  This is a truly unprecedented effort and we are 
very grateful that you are able to continue to highlight the impressive work the 
service is carrying out. 
 
We will be discussing this issue further at the Fire Services Management 
Committee taking place in Cardiff before the Annual LGA Fire Conference. You 
would be very welcome to join us for the discussion. We also have a workshop 
taking place at the Fire Conference on Water Rescue & Flooding, showcasing 
the work of the West Midlands Regional Approach and Kent FRS.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Cllr Kay Hammond 
Chairman, Local Government Association Fire Services Management Committee 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

     

 
 
 
Review of property conditions in the private rented sector 
 
 
Purpose of report 

 

For discussion and direction. 

 

 

Summary 

 

This paper will outline to members the background and progress of the campaign to 

introduce a requirement on landlords to install smoke alarms in private rented properties and 

highlight the publication of a review of private rented properties by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government which is seeking views on the introduction of such a 

requirement. 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to note the contents of the paper and to take a decision on submitting a 

response into the review supporting the introduction of a requirement on landlords to install 

smoke alarms in private rented residential properties. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take action as directed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Helen Murray 

Position: Head of Programmes 

Phone no: 0207 664 3266 

E-mail: helen.murray@local.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

     

Review of property conditions in the private rented sector 

Background 

 

1. Currently landlords are not required by law to install and maintain smoke alarms in their 
properties, with the exception of landlords of Homes of Multiple Occupation (HMOs). 
Fire and Rescue Services are clear that working smoke alarms are a life-saving piece 
of equipment, as properties without a smoke alarm are four times more likely to die in a 
house fire1. 
 

2. Extensive prevention work undertaken across the country has seen smoke alarm 
ownership rise to 88% overall2. Despite this, those in the 12% of properties that do not 
own a smoke alarm account for 38% of deaths from fire. Between 2006/07 and 
2011/12 across Great Britain there were 658 fire deaths where a smoke alarm was 
absent3. 
 

3. The economic cost of these fire deaths has been calculated at £2.67 billion. Yet when a 
10-year battery smoke alarm retails for around £15.00, the cost of installing smoke 
alarms in the estimated 690,322 properties in England and Wales currently without one 
would be between £11m and £13.7m. Over the life of a smoke alarm this equates to 
between £1.59 and £1.99 per year. 
 

4. It is for these reasons that the Chief Fire Officers’ Association (CFOA) is campaigning 
to make it a requirement for all landlords to install smoke alarm in their properties as 
part of its Home Safety Strategy 2013-16. The strategy can be downloaded from the 
CFOA website: http://www.cfoa.org.uk/download/40512 
  

5. Regulation has often led to a step change in the numbers of fire fatalities as well as 
smoke alarm ownership, as seen with the Furniture and Furnishing Regulations 1998, 
amendments to Building Regulations and the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004. The 
introduction of a requirement on landlords to install and maintain smoke alarms in 
private rented properties can provide the next legislative change to continue driving 
down deaths from fire. 
 

6. During the passage of the Energy Bill (now Energy Act 2013) in November 2013, an 
amendment was tabled to the Bill during its third reading in the House Lords which 
provided the Secretary of State with the power to make a regulation to compel 
landlords of rented residential properties to install and maintain smoke alarms and/or 
carbon monoxide detectors in their properties. 
 

                                           

1 DCLG ‘Fire Kills’ 

2 2011 English Housing Survey 

3 Fire Statistics Great Britain, 2011 to 2012 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

     

7. Speaking in the debate, the Communities and Local Government (CLG) Minister 
Baroness Stowell stated while the Secretary of State will be afforded the power to 
introduce the regulation, the Government intended to firstly undertake a review of the 
private rented sector to determine if bringing forward the requirement was necessary. 

Review of property conditions 

8. CLG launched a short review of property conditions in the private rented sector on 12 

February. The review concludes on 28 March 2014 and seeks views on a range of 

issues includin
[...]
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

     

 

Pressing for change 

 

15. The next phase of the campaign is to generate a groundswell of support for introducing 
the regulation. This will be achieved through raising awareness of the review and 
encouraging submissions among partners and stakeholders (such as FRAs, CFOA and 
the wider fire sector) and the public through the use of traditional media and social 
media networks, for example using the #Alarm4Life hashtag on Twitter. These actions 
will ensure that it can be demonstrated to government there is a genuine case for 
change. 

Conclusion and next steps 
 

16. Members are asked to note the contents of this paper and take a decision on the 
submission of a response into the review supporting the introduction of a requirement 
on landlords to install smoke alarms in private rented properties, by the closing date of 
28 March 2014. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

 10 March 2014 

 

 

     

Pensions Update 

Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction 
 
Summary 
 

On 24 May 2012, DCLG published a Proposed Final Agreement on the scheme design for 

the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme in England to be introduced from April 2015. The employer 

contribution of the firefighters' pension scheme 2015 will be determined by the valuation of 

the scheme, which is ongoing. This report sets out the issues in relation to the valuation. 

 

On 18 December 2013, the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

published a consultation document titled ‘Consultation on the regulations to introduce a new 

Firefighters Pension Scheme from April 2015’. The consultation is for a 12 week period and 

ends on 12 March 2014. This report contains a draft response to the regulation consultation. 

 

The introduction of the 2015 pension scheme will be accompanied by the requirement for 

new local and national governance arrangements.  

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note 
[...]
ibution rates for the 1992 scheme, the 
2006 scheme and the 2015 scheme, and ill health charges, such that the average of 
those contributions over 2015-19 is expected to be equal to the employer contribution 
rate calculated in the 2012 valuation. 

 
6. In its Draft Directions for the 2012 valuation of the firefighters’ pension schemes HM 

Treasury has decided to use to value of the scheme liabilities at the time of the last 
valuation in 2007 as the notional level of assets at that time in the unfunded firefighters’ 
pension scheme. The notional level of assets is £13.5 billion (this figure was recently 
revised down by £300 million due to actuarial error). The level of the assets is important 
as it represents the baseline that will inform the ongoing evaluation. The impact of the 
lower level of assets at 2007 will not be known until the 2012 valuation is complete. 

 
7. Changes that have occurred between the 2007 and 2012 valuations, such as the move to 

uprating pensions based on CPI rather than RPI, the level of salary increases, changes in 
financial assumptions, the actual level of employer and employee contributions and the 
retrospective admittance of retained firefighters to the pension scheme, will all have an 
impact on whether the scheme is in notional surplus or deficit.  The key question here is 
whether past contributions were sufficient to meet current estimates of the value of 
promises already made. These changes to past service costs will have an impact on 
employer contribution rates from 2015. We can be fairly confident about the direction of 
some of these factors, but not the overall impact. The change from RPI to CPI will reduce 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

     

the costs, as will the lower salary increases of recent years. In contrast the change in the 
financial assumptions, namely the lowering of the discount rate, will have increased the 
cost of meeting the pension promises already made. The decision to retrospectively 
admit retained firefighters to the pension scheme will also have increased the costs. 
 

8. In terms of future service costs it is important to remember that a significant proportion of 
the workforce, around one-third, will continue to accrue benefits under the 1992 scheme. 
The employer contribution cost in respect of these employees will be much higher than 
the 13.8 per cent anticipated for the 2015 scheme.  

 
9. Overall, in the medium term (over the next 5 years), fire and rescue authorities 

should not expect any decrease in pension contribution rates and might even see 
employer contribution rates rise. It will be important for fire and rescue authorities 
to reflect this in their medium term financial planning. 

 
10. The potential cost to fire and rescue authorities of the retrospective admittance of 

retained firefighters to the pension scheme, is relatively small when compared to the 
scale of some of the other changes, such as the impact of the change to the discount 
rate. However, the LGA and the fire sector are right to continue to press government to 
accept its responsibility for this cost.   

 
New local and national governance arrangements 
  
11. The government’s reforms of public sector pensions, includes requirements for more 

formal governance arrangements at both local and national level. Reforms to the 
governance and administration of public service schemes are intended to bring 
administration practices broadly in line with those applicable in the private sector. A 
considerable amount of work will be needed by fire and rescue services and pensions 
administrators before the scheme comes into effect on the 1 April 2015. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

     

 
 
12. The key changes include the establishment of a pensions’ regulator and local pensions 

boards. The local boards will have a key role in securing the effecti
[...]
ms it is not city centre and would require transfer from 
Birmingham International Station by shuttle bus for those arriving by rail.  The 
initial prices I have been quoted would require some negotiation especially the 
set-up costs for the main conference room and exhibition area(s) and the cost of 
room hire of the workshop rooms.  The other downside is that our preferred time 
of year for holding this conference (second week of March) coincides with a 
particularly busy two-week schedule of exhibitions at the NEC when there is a 
high demand on bedrooms at the Hilton and importantly at other nearby hotels.   
At the time of drafting this paper I am awaiting assurances that circa 180 
bedrooms would be made available to delegates to book. 

 
9.2 In Milton Keynes the other option is the Doubletree by Hilton Milton Keynes which 

is built into Stadiummk, home of league one football club MK Dons.  This has the 
advantage of having both hotel accommodation and conference facilities under 
one roof.    Whilst the room set-up charges are more favourable at this location 
they are still more expensive than we have been paying in recent years and 
would require some renegotiation and the hotel would not be able to 
accommodate all of our delegates. The venue is circa 2.5 miles from the centre 
of Milton Keynes, with the nearest other hotels being 2.5 - 3 miles from this 
venue.    

 
10. Both venues would give us the opportunity to further grow the exhibition and in the 

case of the Milton Keynes venue we would be able to accommodate at least an extra 
four stands.    

 
11. What has become evident however is that the overall cost of staging the event in 2015 

at either of the above locations, even allowing for some further negotiation of the 
proposed charges, would be more expensive.  In 2012 and 2013 and in particular this 
year we have benefited from some incredibly favourable day delegate rates and dinner 
charges which are proving difficult to compete with. 


[...]
Greater Manchester FRA 

Devon & Somerset FRS 

 Cllr Darrell Pulk 

 

Cllr Julie Young 

Cllr Roger Price 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham FA 

Essex FA 

Hampshire FA 

Substitutes Cllr James Cleverly 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE 

Cllr Thomas Wright 

 

London FEPA 

Merseyside FRA 

Tyne and Wear FRA 

Apologies Cllr Simon Spencer 

Cllr John Joyce 

Cllr Navin Shah 

 

 

Derbyshire FA 

Cheshire FA 

London FEPA 

Officers:  Helen Murray, Eamon Lally, Gill Gittins, Gary Hughes, Daniel Kalley (all LGA) 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

10 March 2014 

 

 

 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action by 

  

Cllr Hammond welcomed Members to the Committee. She 

proposed Cllr John Edwards to be the member on the skills and 

justice committee, which was agreed by the Committee. 

 

Helen Murray  

to notify Des 

Prichard 

 

1. Chairman’s Report  

 

Cllr Hammond updated the Committee on her latest meeting with 

Brandon Lewis MP; in particular she informed the Committee that 

she had pressed Brandon Lewis on the date of publication of the 

Knight Review and the importance of this being done before the 

Fire Conference in March.   

 

  

Decision 

Members noted the report. 

 

 

 

 

2. Lakanal House Working Group 

 

Val Shawcross AM, Chair of the Lakanal House Working Group 

informed the Committee that the working group was nearly 

complete.  She outlined a number of factors that contributed to the 

spread of the fire including: 

 

• refurbishments to Lakanal House which were not up to 
building standards. 

• the complex layout of the block. 

• the unique progress of the fire.  
 

The working group have focused on more wide ranging effects 
stemming from the incident, including: 
 

• how local authorities and housing associations comply with 
building regulations. 

• how refurbishments are carried out on older buildings. 

• the need for after-care for neighbours and residents of 
buil
[...]
ed the minutes of the meeting on 14 November 

2013 and the Fire Commission minutes on 6 December 2013. 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting:    

 

2pm, Monday, 10 March 2014, Cardiff Town Hall 

 

 

 

 

 

Dan Kalley 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



Map of Cardiff

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's report
	2 Flooding
	Item 2 - Appendix A letter to Peter Holland

	3 Review of property conditions in the private rented sector
	4 Pensions update
	5 Industrial Relations
	6 LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition 2014 and 2015
	7 Update Paper
	8 Notes from the Previous meeting
	Map



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting

Title: Fire Services Management Committee

Date: Monday 10 March 2014

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Chairman's report
 
Cllr Hammond confirmed that she was now booked into visiting Cumbria 
Fire and Rescue Service in April/May.

Cllr Healey commented on the strong debate and discussion at the Future 
Fire and Rescue Services event on 26 February. Cllr Hammond agreed 
that the event was a success and provoked a lot of interesting debate.

Members asked whether there had been any further updates from 
Brandon Lewis MP, with regards to the government’s response to the 
Knight review. Cllr Hammond responded stating that she had spoken with 
Brandon Lewis at the LGA Annual Parliamentary Reception and was 
assured the government’s response was due shortly.

Decision

Members noted the report. 

2  Flooding
 
Eamon Lally, Senior Adviser, introduced the report outlining the extensive 
work carried out by the fire and rescue service during the recent extreme 
weather and directed Members to issues raised in the report around fire 
and rescue authorities being the co-ordinating bodies following the 
flooding.

Cllr Hammond recognised that there were a number of examples where 
fire and rescue services had excelled during the recent floods, which had 
stretched to include some authorities helping out those who were most in 
need of support.

Members welcomed the report and made a number of comments 
including:

• There was an opportunity following the flooding for CFOA, LGA 



2

and the Unions to get together and to illustrate the resources 
required to offer this national resilience function. Most members of 
the public recognised that the fire services were at the forefront of 
tackling the floods and assisting members of the public.

• Once the flooding had cleared a full de-brief should be carried out 
on what happened and any issues that arose from the flooding.

• There was a shortage of equipment to deal with pumping large 
volumes of water, this needed to be addressed in case this 
scenario happened again in the near future.

• Following the flooding there needed to be better articulation of the 
successes of the fire service in tackling the crisis, as all 46 fire 
authorities were involved in tackling the flooding.

• No other organisation was capable of carrying out the work of the 
fire and rescue service. This was an opportunity to reconsider 
whether flood response should be made a fully funded statutory 
duty for the fire and rescue service. 

• If the current level of cuts predicted between 2015-2018 go ahead 
it was going to have a massive impact on the fire service, including 
fewer officers and a reduction in the number of fire stations. In 
addition further funding reductions would have an impact on fire 
and rescue services’ ability to help other authorities in times of 
crisis, such as the recent flooding.

In response to some of the points raised Members were informed that if 
fire and rescue services were signed up to the national assets programme 
they would legally have to deploy their assets to those areas that were in 
need of assistance.

Cllr Hammond commented that in the first instance it was important to call 
for a review of national resilience and for a full de-brief into the recent 
floods before any calls for a statutory duty could be made. 

Action:

Lead Members to renew their call for a review into national resilience and 
for a full de-brief into recent flooding.

Officers to circulate budget submission from the Housing and Environment 
Board to all Members of the Committee.

Decision:

Members noted the issues set out in the report.

3  Review of property conditions in the private rented sector
 
Mark Cashin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
gave a presentation to Members on the progress of the campaign to 
introduce a requirement on landlords to install smoke alarms in private 
rented properties.

The Secretary of State now had the power to ensure working smoking 
alarms are installed in all rented property but the legislation had not been 
enacted. The reason behind this CFOA campaign was that the decline in 



3

fire deaths had now levelled off. There needed to be more work to start 
reducing this number even further. Members were informed that only 12% 
of all rented accommodation did not have a working smoke alarm, 
however 40% of fire deaths occurred within these properties.

Mark Cashin stated that this campaign would help root out any rogue 
landlords and prevent them from taking advantage of vulnerable tenants. 
He said that the feedback received so far on the proposals had been 
positive and almost all organisations and individuals agree that this was 
one of the best ways to save lives. It was important that this was seen as 
not creating vast reams of legislation and regulation; however it was 
important that some regulation was in place to ensure landlords followed 
the correct procedures.

He indicated that the rationale behind the regulation was to ensure 
landlords comply with it, rather than taking forward prosecutions. 
Following the consultation if there was enough support a full impact 
assessment was to be carried out. If not, then the government would not 
pursue it further. Members were reminded that the consultation closed on 
28 March.

Members thanked Mark for the presentation and asked a number of 
questions to which Mark responded including:

• It was encouraging to see that fire fighters were still keen on going 
into resident’s homes and installing smoke alarms, this was now 
seen as one of the fire services core objectives.

• A range of views were expressed as to the value of pursuing a 
legislative route to addressing this issue. Some members 
suggested that regulation could be effective, but that it would 
represent a new burden for local government which would need to 
be fully funded. Others pointed to the success of non-legislative 
campaigns in improving fire safety in the private rented sector.

• A focus on vulnerable groups would be needed as they were most 
at risk from rogue landlords.

• Older people were one of the more vulnerable groups, as the age 
of the population increased there was likely to be more elderly 
victims of fire.

• There was a drive to tackle students, 18 months previously there 
had been a fire safety students week, which was due to be 
repeated 

Cllr Hammond suggested that it would be useful for the FSMC to 
contribute to the consultation jointly with the environment and housing 
board. 

Action:

Lead Members to agree draft response to consultation on smoke alarms in 
private rented accommodation to go jointly with Environment and Housing 
Board.

Decision:

Members thanked Mark Cashin for the presentation and noted the report.



4

4  Pensions update
 
Eamon Lally, Senior Adviser introduced the report to Members and 
advised the Committee that the paper set out:

Proposed governance arrangements to accompany the introduction of the 
2015 pension scheme and how this will affect fire and rescue authorities.

Information on the valuation of the firefighters pension scheme and 
potential impact on firefighters budgets.

A recommendation to respond to the current consultation on regulations 
as it would be more appropriate to respond once the government 
consultations on governance and financing arrangements were published.

Eamon Lally also outlined the government response to the consultation on 
retained pensions which was published a few days earlier. The response 
makes clear that the Government has decided that fire and rescue 
authorities should be responsible for the balance of scheme liability 
associated with the retrospective admittance of retained firefighters to the 
firefighters pension scheme.

Cllr Spencer declared a personal interest in the pension scheme as he 
would be claiming a fire services pension in the future.

Members commented on the consultation response including:

• The new governance arrangements would require far more lead 
members of local authorities to be representatives on the pensions 
board, going forward it was imperative that the right training was 
provided as the fire pension’s scheme was unique in comparison to 
other schemes.

• The decision by the Minister set out in the consultation response 
on retained pensions was different to the views of the FSMC and 
would place a heavy burden on the fire and rescue service which 
they could not afford.

• Previous legal advice had indicated that there could be grounds to 
challenge such a decision by Government and the fire and rescue 
sector must now consider what action it should take.

Some Members commented that the new governance arrangements 
would require training for a number of people. It was suggested that 
officers looked into whether the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) was able to provide the necessary training.

Members agreed that a short working group needed to look into 
understanding the impact of the new retained pension scheme and the 
next steps in terms of pension reform in general.

Action:

Officers to gather nominations from each political group for the sub 
working group on pension’s reform.



5

Officers to setup first meeting of the working group.

Decision:

Members noted the issues set out in the report.

5  Industrial Relations
 
Cllr Heaster informed Members that there were no further updates with 
regards to the pension disputes. Principles adopted in Scotland were 
similar to those sought in England, with the exception of principle 11 which 
granted full pension at the age of 55 instead of 60.

Whilst discussions were ongoing there was no further threat of strike 
action.

Decision

Members noted the report. 

6  LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition 2014 and 2015
 
Jane Marcroft, Conference and Events Manager updated Members on 
arrangements for the Fire Conference on the following days and also 
informed Members on progress in booking the venue for the Fire 
Conference in 2015.

The two options being considered were the Hilton Birmingham Metropole, 
which although was large it was not in the city centre and the price for 
hiring rooms was more expensive than in previous years. In addition, the 
preferred time for holding the conference coincided with a busy period of 
events at the Birmingham NEC, which placed a high demand on 
bedrooms at the hotel. The second option was the Stadiummk in Milton 
Keynes, which was a football stadium, this had the advantage of having 
the hotel and conference venue under the same roof, however the 
charges were still higher than the 2014 conference and the hotel would 
not be able to accommodate all delegates, with the nearest hotel 2.5 miles 
away from the venue.

Members asked what the cost per delegate would be at the venue in 
Milton Keynes in comparison with costs per delegate in Cardiff. Jane 
Marcroft confirmed that the cost per delegate in Cardiff was £28 per 
delegate per day, in Milton Keynes this was higher per delegate per day, 
including room higher, but did not include the use of smaller rooms for 
some of the workshops and fringe sessions. Members were informed that 
negotiations were continuing with both venues to try and reduce the cost.

Some Members requested feedback from the conference in Cardiff before 
making a final decision on the venue for the 2015 Fire Conference.

Action



6

Officers to report back on the success of the Cardiff Fire Conference and 
asking Lead Members to confirm their view about a decision on the 2015 
venue.

Decision

Members noted the report.

7  Update Paper
 
Cllr Healey agreed to attend the annual fire lecture in place of Cllr 
Hammond. In addition Cllr Pulk asked if more Members were available to 
attend the September memorial services as this was an important event to 
get as many Members of the Committee attending as possible.

Decision

Members noted the update report. 

8  Notes from the Previous meeting
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting on 24 January 2014.

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Kay Hammond Surrey CC
Vice-Chairman John Joyce Cheshire FA
Deputy-chairman Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire CC

Phil Howson East Sussex FA

Members David Topping Cheshire FA
Maurice Heaster OBE London FEPA
Simon Spencer Derbyshire FA
John Bell Greater Manchester FRA
Mark Healey Devon & Somerset FRS
Darrell Pulk Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham FA
Julie Young Essex FA
John Edwards West Midlands FRA
Les Byrom CBE Merseyside FRA
Roger Price Hampshire FA

Apologies

LGA Officers Helen Murray
Eamon Lally
Jane Marcroft
Daniel Kalley



7


